## ADDENDUM TO ENROLMENT REGULATIONS 2025-2026: ARTICLE 2.1.10 APPLICATION FEE

Adopted by the Executive Board on 30 September 2024

- **1.** This addendum supplements the Enrolment Regulations 2025-2026 as published on <a href="https://www.utwente.nl/en/education/student-services/enrolment/enrolment-regulations/">https://www.utwente.nl/en/education/student-services/enrolment/enrolment-regulations/</a>
- **2.** This addendum was approved by the Executive Board of the University of Twente on 30 September 2024.
- **3.** Wherever there is any conflict between this addendum and the Enrolment Regulations, the provisions of the Enrolment Regulations are leading.
- **4.** Notwithstanding any provisions under the Enrolment Regulations, the Executive Board of the University of Twente has decided that Article 2.1.10 is altered as follows:

## Application fee

For certain groups of students, the request to enrol in Studielink will only be processed if an application fee has been paid. This applies to the following programmes:

- All Bachelor's programmes for all faculties;
- All (Pre) Master's programmes for the faculties EEMCS and ET.

Information about which students the application fee applies to can be found on the relevant <u>Bachelor's application fee website</u> and <u>Master's application fee websites</u>.